
 

 
 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and 
Residents' Consultative Forum  
AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 8 November 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Council Members) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Bob Currie  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Mano Dharmarajah 
 

Mrs Camilla Bath (VC) 
Kam Chana 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Victoria Silver 
2. Ben Wealthy 
 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2011 and of the special meeting on 

28 September 2011 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 51 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 50 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - FEEDBACK FROM OTHER COUNCIL LED 
RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES   (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Housing Services. 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE   (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Housing Services. 

 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FORECAST 
OUTTURN 2011-12   (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - RESIDENT SERVICES MANAGER REPORT   (Pages 

37 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Housing Services. 

 
11. SUGGESTIONS FOR AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING    
 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 To note that the Forum is next due to meet on 11 January 2012. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 19 July 2011 - 1 - 

 
 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM   

MINUTES 
 

19 JULY 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bob Currie 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Kam Chana  
 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:   
 
Antoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Churchill Place Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Elmgrove Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Kenmore Park Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Leaseholder Support Group 
Little Stanmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Pinner Hill Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Village Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 

48. Introductions   
 
Following introductions by those present at the meeting, the Chairman wished 
to welcome the newly appointed Members to the Forum.  
 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 16 

1



 

- 2 -  Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 19 July 2011 

49. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

50. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following interests were declared. 
 
Agenda item:  8. NFORMATION REPORT - Feedback from other Council led 
Resident Involvement Activities; 9. INFORMATION REPORT - Launch of 
Housing Ambition Plan 2; 10. INFORMATION REPORT - Review of Terms of 
Reference for TLCF; 11. INFORMATION REPORT - Resident Services 
Manager Report; 12. INFORMATION REPORT - Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Outturn Report 2010-11; 13. INFORMATION REPORT - Asset 
Management Team 
 
Councillor Bob Currie declared personal interests on the above items in that 
he attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Mano Dharmarajah declared personal interests on the above items 
in that he was a member of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered 
and voted upon. 
 

51. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath as Vice-Chairman of 
the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum for the 2011/2012 
Municipal Year. 
 

52. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2011 
and 31 March 2011 be taken as read and signed as a correct record subject 
to the inclusion of representatives of Kenmore Park Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association being marked as present. 
 

53. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

54. INFORMATION REPORT - Presentation by the Kier Group   
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
the following item was admitted late to the meeting to allow a representative 

2



 

Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 19 July 2011 - 3 - 

from the Kier Group to have the opportunity to review the salient points of the 
repair and maintenance contract during the last four years prior to a new 
contract being considered by Cabinet on 8 September 2011. 
 
The Kier representative advised that: 
 
• customer satisfaction had reached 75% in 2010, a 10% increase from 

2008; 
 
• Decent Homes customer satisfaction was consistently reported at 95%; 
 
• Kier attended estate walkabouts, sponsored garden makeover schemes 

and refurbished community centres; 
 
• in 2010/11, 75% of repair work was completed within the first visit; 
 
• the accident incident rate was zero, with no accidents being reported in 

over one million working hours; 
 
• Kier had delivered over 3300 Decent Homes on time and within budget; 
 
• performance in terms of total cost per property for repairs and voids in 

2009/10 was in the upper to mid quartile.  Kier ranked 10th out of 27 
authorities in terms of value for money; 

 
• Kier was returning £140,000 of overhead costs to the Council as part of 

it’s LEAN Review; 
 
• two full time apprentices were employed on Kier’s contract framework; 
 
• challenges over the last four years included a complicated client 

management st
[...]
nsequence of benefit 
changes, but detailed analysis would be conducted; 

 
• in light of Government reforms, the Housing Department was likely to be 

placed in an unprecedented situation with extra demands on the service.  
An update on the Government proposals would be provided at a future 
meeting of the Forum. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the item be noted. 
 

57. INFORMATION REPORT - Review of Terms of Reference for TLCF   
 
An officer introduced a report which highlighted proposals for the review of the 
Terms of Reference for the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum. 
In response to questions, she advised that: 
 
• the possibility of changing the name of the Forum to make it more 

inclusive for all residents would be considered; 
 
• further options regarding voting would be looked into.  As the Forum was 

a subsidiary body of Cabinet, it had no direct decision making powers but 
had the ability to recommend matters to the Executive for final decision.  
Votes were sought on topics such as rents to gauge how suitable the 
Forum felt proposals were; 

 
• provisions to allow members of the public to speak at meetings were 

included in the Executive Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution; 
 

5



 

- 6 -  Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 19 July 2011 

• a requirement of the Tenant Services Authority was for the Council to 
develop resident scrutiny.  Reports were now being presented at 
quarterly meetings of the Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations’ to scrutinise performance. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

58. INFORMATION REPORT - Resident Services Manager Report   
 
An officer introduced a report which provided an update on the work 
conducted in relation to Resident Involvement. She advised that: 
 
• £51,000 of credit notes in relation to electricity charges remained 

outstanding and were being pursued by the Council’s Energy Manager; 
 
• there were 206 miscellaneous properties within th
[...]
 advised that: 
 
• at 1 April 2010 there were 5,058 dwellings and 1,170 leaseholders; 
 
• money held in reserves was currently £4.784 million; 
 
• average weekly rent was £86.60, with the average weekly service charge 

being £4.77; 
 
• budgeted spend was greater than income by £0.677 million; 
 
• at 31 March 2011, the total spend was £26,532 million.  The income was 

£25,528 million; 
 
• revenue balances reduced £4.784 million at the start of the year to 

£3.258 million in line with budget. 
 
In response to questions, the officer advised that; 
 
• the refund for the electricity charges were included in the bad or doubtful 

debt provision within the budget; 
 
• 98.36% of rents were collected in 2010/11, which equated to an 

additional £350,000 on the previous year; 
 
• £920,000 was available for external decorations this year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

60. INFORMATION REPORT - Asset Management Team   
 
An officer introduced a report which updated the Forum on the progress made 
with the Asset Management Team and included plans for the future.  He 
advised that: 
 
• following a recent recruitment process, a new Head of Asset 

Management had been appointed, subject to receiving satisfactory 
references; 

 
• a high level of customer satisfaction had been achieved in relation to 

responsive repairs; 
 
• a retro-fit trial was conducted on a property within the borough, with 

modifications including solar panels, reinsulated cavity walls and a 

7



 

- 8 -  Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 19 July 2011 

rainwater harvesting tank to improve efficiency and become more 
environmentally friendly. 

 
In response to questions, the officer advised that: 
 
• there were no plans to extend estate entry systems to video.  Older 

systems would be upgraded to a modern standard; 
 
• an additional column in the Programme for Major Works to monitor 

spend for previous years would be considered; 
 
• the retro-fit trial was funded by a Government grant.  The recipients of 

the retro-fit were selected with input from colleagues in the Housing 
Needs department and were obliged to subscribe to two year monitoring 
programme; 

 
• the Community Energy Saving Programme (CESP) promoted the 

development of energy saving initiatives through community based 
partnerships which ended in 2012.  Officers would investigate the 
possibility of applying for CESP funding, although research had indicated 
that suitable energy suppliers had reached the ceiling for available funds 
associated with the Programme. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

61. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting   
 
The following were suggested as agenda items for the next meeting of the 
Forum: 
 
• Update on Disabled Access to Council Estates; 

 
• Update on Installing Video Entry Systems to Council Estates; 
 
• Update on Government Proposals Affecting Housing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the items be noted. 
 

62. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
RESOLVED:  That no items were raised. 
 

63. Extension and Termination of the Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48.2 (Part 4D 
of the Constitution) it was agreed at 9.55 pm to extend the closing time of the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the meeting continue until 11.00 pm. 
 
 

8



 

Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 19 July 2011 - 9 - 

64. Date of Next Meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forum were next due to meet on 8 November 2011. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 28 September 2011 - 1 - 

 
 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

SPECIAL  
MINUTES 

 

28 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bob Currie 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Kam Chana  
 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

*   Susan Hall 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:   
 
Antoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Elmgrove Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Glebe Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Kenmore Park Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Leaseholder Support Group 
Weald Village Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Woodlands Community Association 
 

65. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 

11



 

- 2 -  Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 28 September 2011 

 
66. Declarations of Interest   

 
Agenda item:  4. NFORMATION REPORT - Budget Planning 2012/13 to 
2015/16 
 
Councillor Camilla Bath declared a personal interest on the above item in that 
she attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal interest on the above item in that 
she attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Mano Dharmarajah declared a personal interest on the above item 
in that she attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Associations.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

67. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

68. INFORMATION REPORT - Budget Planning 2012/13 to 2015/16   
 
An officer introduced a report which outlined potential income options and 
provided an update on the Housin
[...]
.  The issue, as well as monitoring the 
condition of boilers within sheltered blocks, would be referred to the 
Council’s Asset Management Team to investigate; 

 
• The means of collating individual consumption data from sheltered flats 

would be investigated; 
 
• Colleagues in the Energy Department were constantly seeking the best  

deals from energy suppliers; 
 
• The system of providing fuel allowances for those over a certain age 

would be investigated; 
 
• The possibility of installing water meters at sheltered blocks would be 

researched. 
 
The Divisional Director of Housing Services stated that officers would 
undertake to: 
 
• Establish whether those in sheltered accommodation could control their 

own heating; 
 
• Conduct research on fuel allowances; 
 
• Ensure the Council received the best tariff from energy suppliers; 
 
• Monitor the condition of boilers; 
 
• Ascertain whether Wardens could assist with calculating the energy 

consumption of each flat; 
 
• Conduct an occupancy impact assessment for sheltered 

accommodation; 
 

14



 

Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 28 September 2011 - 5 - 

• Arrange for the Chairman of the Forum/Portfolio Holder for Housing to 
visit Goddard Court to asses their particular situation. 

 
Rent Strategy 
 
• Rent strategies were based on a Government formula; 
 
• A priority was to ensure that more void properties achieved full rent to 

generate additional income; 
 
• It was intended to charge a rent that was appropriate and which was 

capable of allowing necessary priorities to be met over the course of the 
thirty year business plan. 

 
In response to a question, the officer advised that the suggestion of fixing 
local authority rent at a level under that of Registered Local Landlords (RSL) 
would be considered. 
 
The Divisional Director of Housing Services stated that officers would 
undertake to: 
 
• Devise a rent strategy that maximised income without penalising those in 

receipt of benefits; 
 
• Formulate a model that maintained a gap between the amount charged 

for rent by the Authority and RSL. 
 
Sheltered Services 
 
• Further work was necessary to ensure that a revised way of calculating 

service charges for sheltered housing tenants was ready for 
implementation in April 2012. 

 
In response to questions officers advised that: 
 
• There was a need to ensure that the cost for services were recovered 

and to identify any areas where there was a shortfall in income 
realisation; 

 
• Colleagues in the Adults Services Department and tenants in sheltered 

housing were being consulted on areas such as cost implications and 
how a new Sheltered Services model would affect those in receipt of a 
supporting people grant.  A report would be provided to a future meeting 
of the Forum; 

 
• Tenants should not be charged for services they had not received.  

Errors with the system would be addressed to ensure that tenants 
received the services they were paying for; 

 
• Issues with grounds maintenance would be investigated. 
 

15



 

- 6 -  Tenants' and Leaseholders' Consultative Forum - 28 September 2011 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 10.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



 

REPORT FOR: 
 

TENANTS’ AND 
LEASEHOLDERS’ 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 November 2011 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT - 
Feedback from other Council 
led Resident Involvement 
Activities 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Lynne Pennington, Director of Housing 
Services  
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - Outcomes of Resident 
Involvement 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report provides feedback to TLCF on a wide range of Council led service 
specific and service wide resident involvement activities, and also reports on 
the outcomes of resident involvement, for example what the department has 
don
[...]
ken to move to delivering the service via a 
network of smaller local contracts which it is felt will deliver a more responsive 
service to tenants and leaseholders at more competitive rates which will 
enable the council to deliver a much improved service. 
 

27



 

2.10 
A Project Board has been created to oversee and ensure the project is 
delivered as approved by the Cabinet. The board has three portfolio holders, 
a member of the opposition, a tenant / leaseholder representative and several 
senior council staff. The board will be meeting monthly. 
 
2.11 
The contracts to be tendered are as follows: 
 

• Responsive repairs for the East, West, Central Harrow and Corporate 
• Domestic gas and boiler servicing and repairs 
• Larger gas boiler servicing and repairs [e.g. sheltered housing] 
• Adaptations 
• Framework contracts for major investment works such as kitchens, 

bathrooms, roofing, windows and doors. 
• Lifts 
• Warden Call 
• CCTV 
• Emergency lighting and fire detection 

 
 
2.12 
The timescale to deliver this complex change process is tight and the 
following dates are key: 
 

• W/C 3rd Oct 2011– OJEU notice published [ European Advert] 
• W/C 28th Nov 2011– Short listed contractors invited to tender for the 

contracts 
• Jan – Feb 2012 – Detailed tender evaluation completed 
• March 2012 – Contracts awarded after Cabinet approval on the 8th 

March 2012 
• April – June 2012 - Contract mobilisation 

 
The plan is aimed to start the new contracts from the 1st July. However if there 
is any slippage the Cabinet have approved a possible extension with Kier for 
3 months, but every effort will be made to avoid this. In order to focus on the 
responsive contracts being ready for the 1st July the frameworks for planned 
works will be procured during the spring / early summer 2012. 
 
2.13 
It is important tenants and leaseholders are involved in this important process 
and this will happen in the following ways: 
 

• Housing Fair [ took place in A
[...]
ber 2011 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT - 
Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Forecast Outturn 2011-12 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Julie Alderson, Interim Director of 
Finance 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - HRA Forecast Outturn 
2011-12  
 

 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report provides a projected outturn for the Council’s Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) for the financial year 2011-12 as at the close of September 
2011 (Quarter 2). 
 
To note the HRA position at the end of September 2011. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 31 to 36 

31



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\6\AI00074613\$evp1kpnu.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
HRA Forecast outturn 2010-11 (Revenue) 
Context 
 
1. The HRA had balances of £3,779k on 1st April 2011. The table below 

illustrates the anticipated position as at the end of March 2012. Appendix 
1 provides further details. 

   
Description 2011-12 

Deficit 
/(Surplus) 
£’000 

Balance brought forward (3,779) 
In year deficit 1,247 
Balance carried forward (2,532) 

 
Table 1 Forecast Revenue position 2011-12 

 
2. The original budget approved by Cabinet in February 2011 showed that 

expenditure would be greater than income by £822k.  This position has 
been increased by £522k in respect of the approved carry forward 
relating to external decorations. 

  
Income 
3. HRA income levels are forecast to be £54k lower than expected when 

the budget was set.   
 
4. This is due mainly to £100k Anti fraud grant, originally assumed 

receivable in the HRA, now recognised in the Housing General Fund. 
This has been offset by improved void turnarounds. 

 
Expenditure 
 
5. Voids & response repairs are expected to exceed budget by £145k and 

£136k respectively due to higher unit costs (Voids unit cost £2,267 year-
to-date vs £1,464 budget; Response unit cost £125 year-to-date vs £99 
budget). 

 
6. External decorations are substantially complete and it is expected some 

£170k can be funded from capital in li
[...]
n 4 – Financial Implications 
 
Any financial issues are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Section 5 – Equalities Implications 
 

There are no specific equalities implications arising from the information provided 
in this report. However once proposals move forward, should any equalities 
issues emerge impact assessments will be completed at that time. 
 
Section 6 – Corporate Priorities  
 
All of the above initiatives contribute to the corporate priorities, in particular 
united and involved communities: a Council that listens and leads. 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Donna Edwards X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 19 October  2011 
 

   

 
 
 

43



TLCF RS Manager report November 2011 8 

Section 7 – Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 

Contact:  Maggie Challoner, Resident Services Manager, Tel: 020 8424 2473 
Email: Maggie.challoner@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: None  

44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	FINAL MINUTES 28 SEPT 2011

	7 INFORMATION REPORT - Feedback from other Council led Resident Involvement Activities
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Asset Management Update
	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Forecast Outturn 2011-12
	10 INFORMATION REPORT Œ Resident Services Manager Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 - 45 - 

 
 
 
 

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 
AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM   
MINUTES 

 

8 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bob Currie 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

† Kam Chana  
 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 
Minute's Silence   
 
The Forum observed a minute’s silence as a token of respect for Mrs 
Anandappa who recently departed.  Members paid tributes, expressing her 
dedication to help those within the community. 
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:   
 
Antoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Churchill Place Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Elmgrove Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Leaseholder Support Group 
Woodlands Community Association 
 



 

- 46 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 

 
69. Attendance by Reserve Members   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

70. Declarations of Interest   
 
Agenda Item: 7. INFORMATION REPORT – Feedback from Other Council 
Led Resident Involvement Activities; 8. INFORMATION REPORT – Asset 
Management Update; 9. INFORMATION REPORT – Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Forecast Outturn 2011-12; 10. INFORMATION REPORT – 
Resident Services Managers Report 
 
Councillor Bob Currie and Councillor Mano Dharmarajah declared personal 
interests on the above items in that they both attended monthly meetings of 
the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations.  They would remain 
in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

71. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2011 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record; 
 
(ii) the minutes of the special meeting on 28 September 2011 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record subject to the removal at minute 
item 2 of the following: 

 
‘Councillor Camilla Bath declared a personal interest on the above item 
in that she attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ 
and Residents’ Associations.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon’ 

 
72. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

73. INFORMATION REPORT - Feedback from Other Council led Resident 
Involvement Activities   
 
An officer introduced a report which highlighted a range of resident 
involvement activities.  The officer advised that: 
 
• the review of Resident Involvement being conducted by Damian 

Roche, an external consultant, was ongoing and would lead to an 
action plan to take improvements forward; 

 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 - 47 - 

• a review of Asset Management was due to take place in November 
2011 being led by Members of the Forum; 

 
• concerns raised by members of the Estate Steering Group surrounding 

the quality of Grounds Maintenance during the summer of 2011 had 
been noted.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing was involved in setting 
up a meeting with Senior Officers and Grounds Maintenance staff to 
address these concerns; 

 
• the inspection of caretaking duties was set to be expanded, with 

eighteen of Harrow’s estates being visited and inspected by five other 
landlords from other London Boroughs.  The Homing In publication 
would welcome the involvement of additional tenants; 

 
• the apprenticeship scheme for the caretaking service was going well, 

with two new apprentices being appointed. Training would start shortly 
with a view to start working by 28 November 2011. 

 
In response to a question, the officer advised that work was continuing to 
ensure that consultation was being conducted with all areas of the community 
not solely tenants, residents or leaseholders. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

74. INFORMATION REPORT - Asset Management Update   
 
An officer introduced a report which provided an update on the progress made 
within the Asset Management Team and reviewed current performance.  The 
officer advised that: 
 
• overall performance was good.  An area that needed addressing was 

reducing the cost of void properties; 
 
• the contract with Kier was due to expire in June 2012.  It was 

anticipated that the delivery of the service would be moved to smaller 
networks of contractors to deliver a more responsive service to tenants 
and leaseholders at more competitive rates. 

 
In response to questions, the officer advised that: 
 
• a priority was to re-gain the trust of the residents at the Francis Road 

Estate.  The project was now being led by the Head of Asset 
Management to ensure the successful delivery of the programme of 
works; 

 
• 138 void properties had been identified, with an average cost of 

£2,400; 
 
• inspections were conducted on properties when the tenant provided 

notice of departure.  When no notice was provided, no inspection of the 
property could take place.  It was intended to introduce a re-charging 



 

- 48 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 

policy in 2012 which would seek to reclaim the cost of any damage to 
properties vacated by the tenant; 

 
• the average of the time taken to refurbish void properties was 24 days; 
 
• members of the Forum were invited to attend a meeting which was 

being held at the Sangat Centre on 24 November 2011 to explore ways 
in which the Asset Management Service could improve in the future. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

75. INFORMATION REPORT - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Forecast 
Outturn 2011-12   
 
An officer introduced a report which provided a projected outturn for the 
Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the financial year 2011-12 as 
at the close of September 2011, Quarter 2.  He advised that: 
 
• at 1 April 2011, there were 4,966 dwellings and 1,170 leaseholders; 
 
• there was £3.78 million in reserves; 
 
• the average weekly rent was £95.57.  The average weekly service 

charge was £2.54 which totalled an average of £98.11 per week; 
 
• spend was estimated at £28.593 million.  Income was estimated 

£27.250 million equalling a projected deficit of £1.343; 
 
• the overall revenue position for 2011-12 was a net budget of £1.343 

million including rental income.  Estimated income and expenditure 
based on available data was £1.247 million, resulting in a lower spend 
of approximately £96,000. 

 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• £522,000 not spent last year was included as a budgeted spend.  This 

sum would now be used to contribute to the programme of works; 
 
• the settlement on the loan agreement from Government had not yet 

been established.  Officers anticipated a draft by late November 2011.  
The duration of the agreement was subject to a decision being made 
by Cabinet in 2012; 

 
• the method of presenting finance reports at future meetings would be 

considered.  Members and TRA Representatives were requested to 
assist in providing suggestions on how to improve report delivery. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 8 November 2011 - 49 - 

76. INFORMATION REPORT - Resident Services Manager Report   
 
An officer introduced a report which addressed a range of information items in 
response to discussions with TRA Representatives and points raised at 
previous meetings of the Forum.  She advised that: 
 
• oficers had agreed with the Government consultation to introduce a 

mandatory ground for possession of property when Council tenants 
were found guilty of anti-social behaviour.  Members would be fully 
consulted on any developments; 

 
• the contribution of TRA’s on the Housing Annual Report to the Tenant 

Services Authority (TSA), which was sent in October 2011, was 
appreciated.  Officers were working on a summary for inclusion in the 
November 2011 ‘Homing In’ publication; 

 
• officers achieved an early distribution of bills for leasehold services, 

sent out in August 2011.  Feedback from leaseholders was that queries 
regarding billing were being dealt with more successfully. 

 
In response to questions, the officer advised that: 
 
• letters regarding the progress of the project to re-vamp Sinclair Fields 

would be despatched by mid November 2011; 
 
• erroneous letters despatched to some leaseholders were due to a 

technical issue with the Council’s IT supplier. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

77. Suggestions for Agenda Items for Next Meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  That no items were raised. 
 

78. Date of Next Meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  The Forum was next due to meet on 11 January 2012. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.13 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 


